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Appendix A: Profile of residents responding to survey

TABLE A1 AGE AND GENDER

Development Male % Female %
Empire Square 55 45

The Hamptons 65 35
Imperial Wharf 56 44

Knowle Village 42 58

Total average for all sites 55.5 45.5
Development Male % Female %
Empire Square 55 45

The Hamptons 65 35
Imperial Wharf 56 44

Knowle Village 42 58

TABLE A2 NUMBER OF INHABITANTS PER HOUSEHOLD

Development Household with 1 | Household with 2 | Household with 3 | Household with 4 | Household with
inhabitant % inhabitant % inhabitant % inhabitant % 5+ inhabitants %

Empire Square 15 40 19 16 10

The Hamptons 12 26 22 30 10

Imperial Wharf 0 43 25 24 8

Knowle Village 13 32 21 22 12

TABLE A3 NUMBER OF BEDROOMS PER HOUSEHOLD

Development 1 bedroom % 2 bedroom % 3 bedroom % 4 bedroom % 5 bedroom %
Empire Square 21 50 26 3 0
The Hamptons 12 22 36 24 6
Imperial Wharf 2 40 30 26 2
Knowle Village 5 28 37 22 8
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TABLE A4 CHILDREN PER HOUSEHOLD

Development | None % 1 child % 2 children % | 3 children % | 4 children % | 5 children % | 6 children %

Empire 60 19 1 6 4 0 0

Square

The 46 15 28 9 1 0 1

Hamptons

Imperial 62 15 20 4 0 0 0

Wharf

Knowle 45 22 22 6 3 2 0

Village

TABLE A5 ETHNICITY
Development White British African % White & Black | Other White % | Caribbean % Other (inc
% African % Irish, Indian,

Pakistani,
Bangladeshi
and Chinese)
%

Empire Square | 37 18 2 7 6 30

The Hamptons | 72 3 6 1 17

Imperial Wharf | 33 26 18 4 2 17

Knowle Village | 92 2 2 2 0 2

TABLE A6 EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Development | Paid Self Unemployed | Retired % | Student Family Long Other %

employed | employed | % % Care/ term sick/

% % Home % | disabled

%

Empire Square | 57 1" 7 6 4 4 7
The Hamptons | 47 10 8 10 15 4 4
Imperial Wharf | 77 2 4 10 0 0 3
Knowle Village | 56 6 12 2 10 5 0
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Appendix

Appendix B Data treatments - quotas and sampling TABLE 1: THE NUMBER AND PERCENTAGE OF PRIVATE AND AFFORDABLE HOMES IN DEVELOPMENTS
A larger proportion of responses were collected from The method used to select respondents to be excluded Developments
residents in affordable homes in Hamptons, Empire Square from analysis was to generate a random number for each Number Total Per cent
and Knowle Village than was intended, producing an over participant from a normal distribution with a mean of 275 Private Affordable Private Affordable
representation of affordable residents in total responses and a standard deviation of 171. The lowest 30 random Empire Square 399 168 567 70% 30%
therefore potentially biasing results. numbers were excluded from the Hamptons; the lowest 27

. . . The Hamptons 430 215 645 67% 33%

for Empire Square; and the lowest 19 for Empire Square

To ensure the proportion of responses from affordable residents. Imperial Wharf 750 678 1428 53% 47%
homes was representative of the overall proportion of Knowle Village 473 219 692 68% 3004
affordable homes on each development, 65 responses o o
from affordable homes in The Hamptons were excluded Total 2052 1280 3332 62% 38%
from the analysis by a random selection. 27 responses TABLE 2: THE NUMBER AND PERCENTAGE OF RESPONSES SAMPLED FROM PRIVATE AND AFFORDABLE HOMES
from affordable homes in Empire Square, and 19 from IN DEVELOPMENTS
Knowle Village were also excluded.

Sample Difference Number of
responses to
be excluded
to make
sample
proportional
to actual

Number of responses Total Per cent of responses Sample minus Actual

Private Affordable Private Affordable | Private Affordable

Empire 78 61 139 56% 44% -14% 14% 27
Square

The 88 109 197 45% 55% -22% 22% 65
Hamptons

Imperial 66 61 127 52% 48% -1% 1%

Wharf

Knowle 76 54 130 58% 42% -10% 10% 19
Village

Total 308 285 593 52% 48% -10% 10%
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ANOVA

Work was carried out to test the statistical significance

of the residents’ survey to determine whether residents

of the four Berkeley developments report higher or lower
responses to questions important to social sustainability
than others nationally, locally or from the same social group.

The average response of residents may accurately represent
the views of all residents as a whole. However, it is known
that people tend to vary in their responses and therefore it
is possible that any differences in the average of responses
may be caused by random variation in responding rather
than underlying differences in views.

To test whether differences in responses are likely to be due
to chance or are likely to be real underlying differences, social
sciences employ a convention of a standard of evidence
required before it is recognised results are unlikely to be due
to chance.

The convention in social sciences is that the probability
should be less than 5% or 5 times in one hundred that the
difference in results is likely to have occurred by random
variation, results of less than 5% probability or p<.05 are
known as statistically significant and may be reported.

In this test we wish to identify if the responses of Berkeley
are higher or lower than the local or national responses.
To take one example, national responses vary a certain
amount, if residents’ responses vary from national
responses the same or less than all responses vary from
each other, then it seems likely residents’ responses are no
different from the national. In other words, the responses
of residents seem to be explained by natural variation
seen in all responses, and residents’ responses are part
of the same background noise caused by the differences
between all people.

On the other hand if resident responses differ more from
national responses than all response differ from each other
then it seems likely residents’ responses are in general quite
different from national responses.

Consequently, to identify whether responses are meaningfully
different from a comparison group social scientists often
examine whether the variation between individuals within

the group of interest is greater or lesser than the background
variation in responses, if the same or less it is likely the
results are due to the background difference between people,
if more it is likely the group of interest is responding
differently form the comparison group. This comparison is
often known as the F-Ratio.

These tables set out the results of the statistical

significance testing of results from the residents’ survey

and the responses of all people nationally, all Londoners
and comparable areas and social groups. The national
benchmarks have used all the questions in the residents’
survey. London benchmarks have only been carried out with
questions taken from the Understanding Society survey.

www.berkeleygroup.co.uk/sustainability

Creating Strong Communities: Appendices

Appendix C 9
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Table C13
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The difference between all Berkeley residents responses and response of all people nationally

The difference between Imperial Wharf and all others nationally

The difference between The Hamptons and all others nationally

The difference between Empire Square and all others nationally

The difference between Knowle Village and all others nationally

The difference between all Berkeley residents and London

The difference between Imperial Wharf and London

The difference between Hampton and London

The difference between Empire Square and London

The difference between Knowle Village and London

The difference between all development combined and others form similar social groups
The difference between Imperial Wharf and others from similar social groups
The difference between The Hamptons and others from similar social groups
The difference between Empire Square and others from similar social groups

The difference between Knowle Village and others from similar social groups

10

11

12

13

14

15

15

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

www.berkeleygroup.co.uk/sustainability



10 Appendix C

Creating Strong Communities: Appendices

TABLE C1 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ALL BERKELEY RESIDENTS RESPONSES

AND RESPONSE OF ALL PEOPLE NATIONALLY

F Sig.

Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 17.432 .000 *

Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 14.571 .000 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me 462 497 not sig
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 493 482 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 1.650 199 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 2.339 .126 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things 61.418 .000 *

Been feeling reasonable happy 24.406 .000 *

Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people .689 407 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall .849 .357 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 824.734 .000 *

| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood 6.951 .008 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark 136.902 0 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during daytime 27938 0 *

How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to other areas 10.3 0.001 *
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 4.243 0.039 *

In local area people get on well 0.191 0.662 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? 18.729 0 *

Can you influence decisions affecting area 6.358 0.012 *

How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions in | 3.256 0.071 not sig
your local area? Would you say it is ...

People pull together to improve neighbourhood 7.581 0.006 *

Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months 74.958 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months 157.823 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past 12 months 6.176 0.013 *
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 20.937 0 *
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 23.39 0 *
Contacted the council 30.011 0 *
Contacted a local councillor or MP 17.788 0 *
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 74.165 0 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 57445 0 *
Helped organise a petition 38.58 0 *

* = probability less than 5% or p<.05
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TABLE C2 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN IMPERIAL WHARF AND ALL OTHERS NATIONALLY

Mean Sig.

Difference

(-J)
Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years | Imperial Wharf .668* .000 *
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood Imperial Wharf .599* .000 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me Imperial Wharf .653* .000 *
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood Imperial Wharf 570" .000 *
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Imperial Wharf 1.051* .000 *
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Imperial Wharf 567" .000 *
Felt you were playing a useful part in things Imperial Wharf .253* .000 *
Been feeling reasonable happy Imperial Wharf | .496* .000 *
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people | Imperial Wharf -.257* .003 *
Satisfaction of your life overall Imperial Wharf -.318 142 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work Imperial Wharf -107.457* .000 *
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood | Imperial Wharf 523 .000 *
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark | Imperial Wharf -.71841* 0 *
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood Imperial Wharf -0.06342 0.654 not sig
during daytime
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to Imperial Wharf | 0.06865 0.818 not sig
other areas
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are Imperial Wharf -0.032 0.996 not sig
In local area people get on well Imperial Wharf -0.018 0.999 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a Imperial Wharf -0.15 0.416 not sig
place to live?
Can you influence decisions affecting area Imperial Wharf | 0.176 0.296 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence | Imperial Wharf | 0.077 0.901 not sig
decisions in your local area? Would you say it is ...
People pull together to improve neighbourhood Imperial Wharf -0.104 0.768 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months | Imperial Wharf -.20084* 0 *
Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months | Imperial Wharf -.35023* 0 *
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past Imperial Wharf | 0.00428 1 not sig
12 months
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper Imperial Wharf | 0.01149 0.888 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility Imperial Wharf | 0.00129 1 not sig
Contacted the council Imperial Wharf -0.06722 0.388 not sig
Contacted a local councillor or MP Imperial Wharf | 0.03925 0.553 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum Imperial Wharf | 0.01832 0.939 not sig
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group Imperial Wharf 0.02539 0.64 not sig
Helped organise a petition Imperial Wharf 0.01844 0.768 not sig
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TABLE C3 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE HAMPTONS AND ALL OTHERS NATIONALLY

Mean Sig.

Difference

(-J)
Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years | The Hamptons | .013 1.000 not sig
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood The Hamptons | -.026 .996 not sig
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me The Hamptons | -.195 .071 not sig
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood The Hamptons | .098 797 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours The Hamptons | -.120 .709 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood The Hamptons | -.038 .088 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things The Hamptons | -.413* .000 *
Been feeling reasonable happy The Hamptons -.020 .990 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people | The Hamptons .105 .383 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall The Hamptons | -.130 772 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work The Hamptons | -96.129* .000 *
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood | The Hamptons | -.057 .898 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark | The Hamptons | -0.13862 0.3 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood The Hamptons | -0.05782 0.55 not sig
during daytime
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares The Hamptons | -0.00533 1 not sig
to other areas
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are The Hamptons -0.189 0.052 not sig
In local area people get on well The Hamptons -0.024 0.994 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as The Hamptons | -.231* 0.01 *
a place to live?
Can you influence decisions affecting area The Hamptons | -0.005 1 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence | The Hamptons | 0.058 0.925 not sig
decisions in your local area? Would you say it is ...
People pull together to improve neighbourhood The Hamptons | -0.186 0.095 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months | The Hamptons | -0.03687 0.362 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 The Hamptons | -0.0364 0.215 not sig
months
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past The Hamptons | 0.08214 0.06 not sig
12 months
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper The Hamptons | 0.00342 0.997 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility The Hamptons | 0.00605 0.982 not sig
Contacted the council The Hamptons | -0.0604 0.262 not sig
Contacted a local councillor or MP The Hamptons | -0.02824 0.634 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum The Hamptons | -0.02803 0.571 not sig
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group The Hamptons | 0.01732 0.759 not sig
Helped organise a petition The Hamptons | -.03801* 0.02 *
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TABLE C4 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN EMPIRE SQUARE AND ALL OTHERS NATIONALLY

Mean Sig.

Difference

(-J)
Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of Empire Square | .252* .048 *
years
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood Empire Square | .305* .001 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me Empire Square | .199 .108 not sig
If i needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood Empire Square | -.174 .354 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Empire Square | -.240 131 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Empire Square | -.012 1.000 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things Empire Square | -.044 .892 not sig
Been feeling reasonable happy Empire Square | .122 .063 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people | Empire Square -.030 .990 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall Empire Square | .025 1.000 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work Empire Square | -40.127* .000 *
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood | Empire Square | .123 .383 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark | Empire Square | -.44485* 0 *
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during Empire Square | -0.02566 0.972 not sig
daytime
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to Empire Square | .25965* 0 *
other areas
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are Empire Square | 0.031 0.994 not sig
In local area people get on well Empire Square -0.003 1 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a Empire Square | -0.086 0.799 not sig
place to live?
Can you influence decisions affecting area Empire Square | 0.206 0.081 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence | Empire Square | 0.21 0.055 not sig
decisions in your local area? Would you say it is ...
People pull together to improve neighbourhood Empire Square | -0.006 1 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months | Empire Square | -.08556* 0 *
Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months | Empire Square | -.07232* 0 *
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past Empire Square | 0.04461 0.547 not sig
12 months
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper Empire Square | -.08410* 0 *
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility Empire Square | -.08883* 0 *
Contacted the council Empire Square | -.08079* 0.04 *
Contacted a local councillor or MP Empire Square | -0.03583 0.347 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum Empire Square | -.07368* 0 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group Empire Square | -.10697* 0 *
Helped organise a petition Empire Square | -.04774* 0.001 *
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TABLE C5 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN KNOWLE VILLAGE AND ALL OTHERS NATIONALLY

Mean Sig.

Difference

(-J)
Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years | Knowle Village -.027 1999 not sig
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood Knowle Village -.157 .294 not sig
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me Knowle Village -.394* .000 *
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood Knowle Village -.273* .043 *
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Knowle Village -.194 .358 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Knowle Village -.141 493 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things Knowle Village -.458* .000 *
Been feeling reasonable happy Knowle Village -.033 .957 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people | Knowle Village .001 1.000 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall Knowle Village .166 .682 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work Knowle Village -51.184* .000 *
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood | Knowle Village =111 529 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after Knowle Village -.61882* 0 *
dark
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during Knowle Village -.15103* 0.004 *
daytime
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to Knowle Village -.40635* 0 *
other areas
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are Knowle Village -0.1 0.708 not sig
In local area people get on well Knowle Village -0.012 1 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a Knowle Village -0.203 0.084 not sig
place to live?
Can you influence decisions affecting area Knowle Village 0.075 0.885 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence | Knowle Village -0.063 0.936 not sig
decisions in your local area? Would you say it is ...
People pull together to improve neighbourhood Knowle Village -0.143 0.42 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months | Knowle Village -0.0258 0.693 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 Knowle Village 0.02021 0.754 not sig
months
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past Knowle Village 0.02275 0.944 not sig
12 months
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper Knowle Village -0.00621 0.975 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility Knowle Village -0.01244 0.814 not sig
Contacted the council Knowle Village -.13578* 0 *
Contacted a local councillor or MP Knowle Village -.13181* 0 *
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum Knowle Village -.23674* 0 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group Knowle Village -.14128* 0 *
Helped organise a petition Knowle Village -.07639* 0 *
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TABLE C6 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ALL BERKELEY RESIDENTS AND LONDON

F Sig.
| plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 6.19 0.013 *
| feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 minute walk 13.594 |0 *
from your home
The friendships and associations | have with other people in my neighbourhood 2.259 0.133 not sig
mean a lot to me
| needed advice about something | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 0.005 |0.943 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 2.507 0.114 not sig
| regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 2.805 0.094 not sig
Please say which you feel best describes how dissatisfied or satisfied you are with 2.014 0.156 not sig
the following aspects of your current situation and satisfaction with life overall?
How long does it usually take for you to get to work each day, door to door in minutes? 24184 | 0 *
| would be willing to work together with others on something to improve 16.482 | 0 *
my neighbourhood
TABLE C7 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN IMPERIAL WHARF AND LONDON

Mean Sig.

Difference

(I-J)
| plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number of | Imperial Wharf | .723* .000
years
| feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 | Imperial Wharf | .790* .000
minute walk from your home
The friendships and associations | have with other people in Imperial Wharf | .771* .000
my neighbourhood mean a lot to me
| needed advice about something | could go to someone in my | Imperial Wharf | .559* .009
neighbourhood
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Imperial Wharf | 1.170* .000
| regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Imperial Wharf | .654* .000
Thinking about your (main) job, About how long does it usually | Imperial Wharf | -107.993* .000
take for you to get to work each day, door to door in minutes?
| would be willing to work together with others on something Imperial Wharf | .812* .000
to improve my neighbourhood
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TABLE C8 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE HAMPTONS AND LONDON

Mean Sig.
Difference
(-J)
| plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number of | The Hamptons | .068 .999 not sig
years
| feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 | The Hamptons | .165 .786 not sig
minute walk from your home
The friendships and associations | have with other people in The Hamptons | -.078 .997 not sig
my neighbourhood mean a lot to me
| needed advice about something | could go to someone in The Hamptons | .087 .996 not sig
my neighbourhood
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours The Hamptons | -.001 1.000 not sig
| regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood The Hamptons | .050 1.000 not sig
Thinking about your (main) job, About how long does it usually | The Hamptons | -96.665* .000 *
take for you to get to work each day, door to door in minutes?
| would be willing to work together with others on something The Hamptons | .233 .528 not sig
to improve my neighbourhood
TABLE C9 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN EMPIRE SQUARE AND LONDON
Mean Sig.
Difference
(I-J)
| plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number | Empire .307 .294 not sig
of years Square
| feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 | Empire .496* .001 *
minute walk from your home Square
The friendships and associations | have with other people in Empire .316 .246 not sig
my neighbourhood mean a lot to me Square
| needed advice about something | could go to someone in my | Empire -.185 877 not sig
neighbourhood Square
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Empire -.121 .991 not sig
Square
| regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Empire .076 .997 not sig
Square
Thinking about your (main) job, About how long does it usually | Empire -40.662¢ .003 *
take for you to get to work each day, door to door in minutes? | Square
I would be willing to work together with others on something Empire 412 .034 *
to improve my neighbourhood Square
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TABLE C10 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN KNOWLE VILLAGE AND LONDON

to improve my neighbourhood

Mean Sig.

Difference

(-J)
| plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number of | Knowle Village | .029 1.000 not sig
years
| feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 | Knowle Village | .034 1.000 not sig
minute walk from your home
The friendships and associations | have with other people in Knowle Village | -.277 436 not sig
my neighbourhood mean a lot to me
| needed advice about something | could go to someone in Knowle Village | -.284 .501 not sig
my neighbourhood
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours Knowle Village | -.075 .999 not sig
| regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood Knowle Village | -.053 1.000 not sig
Thinking about your (main) job, About how long does it Knowle Village | -51.720* .000 *
usually take for you to get to work each day, door to door in
minutes?
I would be willing to work together with others on something | Knowle Village | .179 .851 not sig
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TABLE C11 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ALL DEVELOPMENT COMBINED AND OTHERS FROM SIMILAR SOCIAL GROUPS

F Sig.
Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of | 12.93 0 *
years
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 10.048 0.002 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me 0.991 0.319 not sig
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood | 1.836 0.176 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 0.931 0.335 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 9.551 0.002 *
Felt you were playing a useful part in things 25.122 0 *
Been feeling reasonable happy 7285 0.007 *
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with | 0.316 0.574 not sig
people
Satisfaction of your life overall 0.865 0.352 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 17.817 0 *
| would be willing to work with others to improve my 3.134 0.077 not sig
neighbourhood
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood 136.902 0 *
after dark
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood 27938 0 *
during daytime
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares | 10.3 0.001 *
to other areas
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 1.91 0.106 not sig
In local area people get on well 0.277 0.893 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area asa | 5.354 0 *
place to live?
Can you influence decisions affecting area 3.137 0.014 *
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can 2.056 0.084 not sig
influence decisions in your local area? Would you say it is ...
People pull together to improve neighbourhood 3.309 0.01 *
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 11.659 0 *
12 months
Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 13.699 0 *
12 months
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the 4.966 0.002 *
past 12 months
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 2.494 0.058 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 5.679 0.001 *
Contacted the council 0.651 0.582 not sig
Contacted a local councillor or MP 1.262 0.286 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 1.854 0.135 not sig
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 4.971 0.002 *
Helped organise a petition 0.778 0.506 not sig
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TABLE C12 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN IMPERIAL WHARF AND OTHERS FROM SIMILAR SOCIAL GROUPS

F Sig.

Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 21.189 .000 *

Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 11.141 .001 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me 5.937 .015 *

If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 9.356 .002 *

| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 6.350 .012 *
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 24.131 .000 *

Felt you were playing a useful part in things 5.553 .019 *

Been feeling reasonable happy .958 .328 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people 5.679 .017 *
Satisfaction of your life overall 2.541 A1 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 1.038 .309 not sig
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood 3.973 .046 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark 250.493 0 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during daytime 99.465 0 *

How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to other areas 174.561 0 *
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 1.18 0.278 not sig
In local area people get on well 0.228 0.633 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? 0.639 0.424 not sig
Can you influence decisions affecting area 4.45 0.035 *

How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions 0.397 0.528 not sig
in your local area? Would you say it is ...

People pull together to improve neighbourhood 0.061 0.804 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months 65.786 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months 243.437 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past 12 months 0.025 0.873 not sig
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 0.909 0.341 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 0.247 0.619 not sig
Contacted the council 3.247 0.072 not sig
Contacted a local councillor or MP 2.949 0.086 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 1.257 0.262 not sig
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 2.962 0.085 not sig
Helped organise a petition 1.674 0.196 not sig
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TABLE C13 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE HAMPTONS AND OTHERS FROM SIMILAR SOCIAL GROUPS

F Sig.

Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 3.311 .069 not sig
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 3.845 .050 not sig
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me .259 .611 not sig
If | needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 2.541 A1 not sig
| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours .000 .998 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 3.396 .066 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things 11.294 .001 *

Been feeling reasonable happy 3.717 .054 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people .079 779 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall .103 .748 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 4.008 .045 *

| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood 1.328 .249 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark 150.739 0 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during daytime 20.268 0 *

How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to other areas 1.774 0.183 not sig
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 0.712 0.399 not sig
In local area people get on well 4.285 0.039 *

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? 35.862 0 *

Can you influence decisions affecting area 0.118 0.731 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions 0.054 0.816 not sig
in your local area? Would you say it is ...

People pull together to improve neighbourhood 27.808 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months 9.04 0.003 *

Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months 7.136 0.008 *

Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past 12 months 4.682 0.031 *
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 0.074 0.786 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 0.295 0.587 not sig
Contacted the council 2.251 0.134 not sig
Contacted a local councillor or MP 3.078 0.08 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 4.376 0.037 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 0.667 0.414 not sig
Helped organise a petition 9.945 0.002 *
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TABLE C14 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN EMPIRE SQUARE AND OTHERS FROM SIMILAR SOCIAL GROUPS

F Sig.

Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 21.628 0 *

Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 10.546 0.001 *
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me 4.222 0.04 *

If | needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 6.029 0.014 *

| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 3.589 0.058 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 21.224 0 *

Felt you were playing a useful part in things 4.773 0.029 *

Been feeling reasonable happy 0.964 0.326 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people 2.504 0.114 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall 1.666 0.197 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 0.947 0.331 not sig
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood 4.227 0.04 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark 265.648 0 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during daytime 112.881 0 *

How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to other areas 223.576 0 *
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 0.001 0.978 not sig
In local area people get on well 1.134 0.287 not sig
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? 1.155 0.283 not sig
Can you influence decisions affecting area 7141 0.008 *

How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions 5.486 0.019 *

in your local area? Would you say it is ...

People pull together to improve neighbourhood 0.042 0.838 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months 8.191 0.004 *

Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months 11.463 0.001 *

Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past 12 months 4.735 0.03 *
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 47244 0 *
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 25.973 0 *
Contacted the council 5.106 0.024 *
Contacted a local councillor or MP 1.306 0.253 not sig
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 13.84 0 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 33.173 0 *
Helped organise a petition 8.978 0.003 *
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TABLE C15 THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN KNOWLE VILLAGE AND OTHERS FROM SIMILAR SOCIAL GROUPS

F Sig.

Plan to remain resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years 0.564 0.453 not sig
Feel like | belong to this neighbourhood 0.638 0.425 not sig
Friendships in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me 3.852 0.05 not sig
If I needed advice | could go to someone in my neighbourhood 5.354 0.021 *

| borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours 3.782 0.052 not sig
Regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood 1.365 0.243 not sig
Felt you were playing a useful part in things 6.522 0.011 *

Been feeling reasonable happy 3.174 0.075 not sig
Most people can be trusted or you cannot be too careful with people 3.259 0.071 not sig
Satisfaction of your life overall 0.116 0.733 not sig
Minutes spent travelling to work 1.828 0.177 not sig
| would be willing to work with others to improve my neighbourhood 0.002 0.968 not sig
How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood after dark 23.257 0 *

How safe do you feel walking around your neighbourhood during daytime 0.33 0.566 not sig
How well do you feel crime in your neighbourhood compares to other areas 5747 0 *
Importance of where you live to sense of who you are 0.194 0.66 not sig
In local area people get on well 4.906 0.027 *

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? 19.265 0 *

Can you influence decisions affecting area 0.354 0.552 not sig
How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions 4.206 0.041 *

in your local area? Would you say it is ...

People pull together to improve neighbourhood 14.938 0 *

Has anyone consulted you on sport facilities in the past 12 months 4.904 0.027 *

Has anyone consulted you on cultural facilities in the past 12 months 0.718 0.397 not sig
Has anyone consulted you on environmental facilities in the past 12 months 0.034 0.853 not sig
Contacted a local radio station, tv station or paper 0.807 0.369 not sig
Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility 1.762 0.185 not sig
Contacted the council 15.759 0 *
Contacted a local councillor or MP 34.884 0 *
Joined a local group or attended a neighbourhood forum 128.271 0 *
Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign group 55.758 0 *
Helped organise a petition 31.553 0 *
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Appendix

Local authority sample sizes

Due to data protection restrictions information was not available
detailing the size of samples recorded in each of the local
authorities prior to a request for this information. When received
and analysed the sample sizes were not sufficient in three out
of four local authorities to allow representative comparison.
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TABLE D1: THE NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS IN NATIONAL SURVEYS IN EACH LOCAL AUTHORITY
REQUIRED FOR COMPARISON GROUP.

Developments London Boroughs Number of respondents Number of respondents
in USS in BCS
Barking and Dagenham 60 25
Barnet 135 64
Bexley 56 31
Brent 32 75
Bromley 219 48
Camden 12 32
City of London 110 26
Croydon 56 80
Ealing 26 51
Enfield 225 60
Greenwich 61 79
Hackney 25 78
Imperial Wharf Hammersmith and Fulham 69 19
Haringey 90 23
Harrow 261 52
Havering 26 51
Hillingdon 256 50
Hounslow 89 29
Islington 36 36
Kensington and Chelsea 59 78
Kingston upon Thames 45 46
Lambeth 54 39
Lewisham 81 23
Merton 48 55
Newham 21 20
Redbridge 92 73
Richmond upon Thames 45 56
Empire Square Southwark 261 45
The Hamptons Sutton 46 34
Tower Hamlets 87 86
Waltham Forest 59 40
Wandsworth 135 81
Westminster 45 68
Knowle Village Winchester 21 67
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Appendaix &

Resident survey questionnaire

Hello, my name is ... and | am here on behalf of ComRes, an independent market research company. We are conducting
a short survey on behalf of the Berkeley Group about your local area and would greatly appreciate your help.

The survey will take no more than fifteen minutes of your time, and all your answers will be treated confidentially and
anonymously in accordance with the Market Research Society Code of Conduct. Do you have time to complete the
survey now?

Q1. Just to check, how long have you lived in this flat / house? [OPEN NUMERIC - RECORD NUMBER OF YEARS.)
______years___months | don't live here — (TERMINATE INTERVIEW)

Ind_1 House/ Flat number [INTERVIEWERTO COMPLETE]

Ind_2 And could you please tell me your full postcode?

This information will only be used for analysis purposes [OPEN RECORD FULL POST CODE]

Ind_3 Building Name & Development name [INTERVIEWERTO COMPLETE]

Ind_4 How many people currently live in your household? [OPEN NUMERIC]

INSTRUCTION: RECORD ALL MEMBERS OF THE HOUSEHOLD INCLUDING BABIES AND ALL CHILDREN. DO NOT
INCLUDE CHILDREN WHO LIVE AWAY AT THIS TIME AT SCHOOL, COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY

Ind_4b Do you have any children who live in the household who are aged 18 or under? If so, how old are they?
[ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES OPEN NUMERIC DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: ENTER NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN EACH AGE BRACKET. RECORD ALL MEMBERS OF THE
HOUSEHOLD INCLUDING BABIES AND ALL CHILDREN. DO NOT INCLUDE CHILDREN AWAY AT SCHOOL, COLLEGE
OR UNIVERSITY

No Yes: Aged Yes: Aged Yes: Aged Yes: Aged
under 5 5-11 12-15 16-18

Q2. How many bedrooms does this house/ flat have? [OPEN NUMERIC]

INSTRUCTION: RECORD ALL BEDROOMS IN THE PROPERTY EVEN THOSE THAT ARE NOT USED AS A BEDROOM BUT
ARE CURRENTLY USED FOR STORAGE OR A STUDY.

SE_1 WHAT WASYOUR AGE AT YOUR LAST BIRTHDAY? [OPEN NUMERIC]
INSTRUCTION: IF RESPONDENTS REFUSE TO GIVE THEIR AGE, OR CANNOT, THEN GIVE YOUR BEST ESTIMATE
SE_2 GENDER [INTERVIEWERTO COMPLETE - DO NOT READ OUT]

Male = 1 Female =2

SE_3 What is your ethnic group? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - READ OUT OPTIONS]

British = 1 Other mixed background = 8 African = 15

Irish =2 Indian =9 Other Black background = 16
Gypsy/Irish Traveller = 3 Pakistani = 10 Arab =17

Other White background = 4 Bangladeshi = 11 Any other ethnic group = 97
White & Black Caribbean = 5 Chinese = 12 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
White and Black African = 6 Other Asian background = 13 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1
White and Asian =7 Caribbean = 14
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SE_4The Chief Income Earner is the person with the largest income, whether from employment, pensions, state
benefits, investments or any other source.

If two or more related people in the household have equal income, please answer this question with the oldest in mind
The Chief Income Earner can be either male or female, with no preference to either.

Are you the chief income earner in your household?

Yes =1 SPONTANEOUS SPONTANEOUS
No = 2 Refused = - 2 Don't Know = - 1

SE_5 Which of these best describes your current employment situation?
[SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - READ OUT OPTIONS]

Self employed = 1 On maternity leave = 5 Govt training scheme =9

Paid employment(ft/pt) = 2 Family care or home = 6 Unpaid, family business = 10
Unemployed = 3 Full-time student =7 Doing something else = 97
Retired = 4 Long Term sick or disabled = 8 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

SE_5B [ROUTING ONLY IF SE_4 IS 2] Which of these best describes the current employment situation of the
Chief Income Earner in your household? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - READ OUT OPTIONS]

Self employed = 1 On maternity leave = 5 Govt training scheme =9

Paid employment(ft/pt) = 2 Family care or home = 6 Unpaid, family business = 10
Unemployed =3 Full-time student = 7 Doing something else = 97
Retired = 4 Long Term sick or disabled = 8 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

SE_8 [ROUTING IF SE_5=2 EMPLOYED] How many people are employed at the place where you work? [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

1-2=1 100-199 =6 Don’t know but fewer than 25 = 10
3-9=2 200-499=7 Don’t know but 25 or more = 11
10-24=3 500-999 =8 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
25-49=4 1000 or more =9 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
50-99=5

SE_9 [ROUTING IF SE_5=1 SELF-EMPLOYED] How many people do you employ? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - DO
NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

1-2=1 50-99=5 Dont know but fewer than 25 = 10
3-9=2 100-199=6 Dont know but 25 or more = 11
10-24=3 200-499=7 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
25-49=4 1000 or more =9 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
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13 SE_10 What was your main job last week? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: ENTER JOBTITLE AND DESCRIBE THE WORK DONE IF MORE THAN ONE JOB, MAIN JOB ISTHE JOB
WITH MOST HOURS. IF EQUAL HOURS THEN MAIN JOB IS JOB THAT IS HIGHEST PAID.

inapplicable -8

Electronics engineers = 2124

don't know -1

Design and development engineers = 2126

Senior officials in local government = 1113

Production and process engineers = 2127

Senior officials of special interest organisations = 1114

Planning and quality control engineers = 2128

Production, works and maintenance managers = 1121

Engineering professionals n.e.c. = 2129

Managers in construction = 1122

IT strategy and planning professionals = 2131

Managers in mining and energy = 1123

Software professionals = 2132

Financial managers and chartered secretaries = 1131

Medical practitioners = 2211

Marketing and sales managers = 1132

Psychologists = 2212

Purchasing managers = 1133

Pharmacists/pharmacologists = 2213

Personnel, training and industrial relations managers = 1135

Higher education teaching professionals = 2311

Information and communication technology
managers = 1136

Further education teaching professionals = 2312

Research and development managers = 1137

Education officers, school inspectors = 2313

Quality assurance managers = 1141

Secondary education teaching professionals = 2314

Customer care managers = 1142

Primary and nursery education teaching
professionals = 2315

Financial institution managers = 1151

Special needs education teaching professionals = 2316

Office managers = 1152

Transport and distribution managers = 1161

Registrars and senior administrators of educational
establishments = 2317

Storage and warehouse managers = 1162

Teaching professionals n.e.c. = 2319

Retail and wholesale managers = 1163

Scientific researchers = 2321

Police officers (inspectors and above) = 1171

Researchers n.e.c. = 2329

Hospital and health service managers = 1181

Solicitors and lawyers, judges and coroners = 2411

Healthcare practice managers = 1183

Legal professionals n.e.c. = 2419

Social services managers = 1184

Chartered and certified accountants = 2421

Residential and day care managers = 1185

Farm managers = 1211

Management consultants, actuaries, economists and
statisticians = 2423

Natural environment and conservation managers = 1221

Architects = 2431

Conference and exhibition managers = 1222

Town planners = 2432

Restaurant and catering managers = 1223

Chartered surveyors (not quantity surveyors) = 2434

Publicans and managers of licensed premises = 1224

Public service administrative professionals = 2441

Leisure and sports managers = 1225

Social workers = 2442

Property, housing and land managers = 1231

Laboratory technicians = 3111

Hairdressing and beauty salon managers and proprietors
=1233

Electrical/electronics technicians = 3112

Building and civil engineering technicians = 3114

Shopkeepers and wholesale/retail dealers = 1234

Science and engineering technicians n.e.c. = 3119

Managers and proprietors in other services n.e.c. = 1239

Draughtspersons = 3122

Chemists = 2111

IT operations technicians = 3131

Civil engineers = 2121

IT user support technicians = 3132

Mechanical engineers = 2122

Nurses = 3211
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Midwives = 3212

Vocational and industrial trainers and instructors = 3563

Paramedics = 3213

Medical radiographers = 3214

Careers advisers and vocational guidance specialists =
3564

Dispensing opticians = 3216

Statutory examiners = 3566

Pharmaceutical dispensers = 3217

Medical and dental technicians = 3218

Occupational hygienists and safety officers (health and
safety) = 3567

Physiotherapists = 3221

Environmental health officers = 3568

Therapists n.e.c. = 3229

Civil Service executive officers = 4111

Youth and community workers = 3231

Civil Service administrative officers and assistants = 4112

Housing and welfare officers = 3232

Local government clerical officers and assistants = 4113

Ncos and other ranks = 3311

Credit controllers = 4121

Police officers (sergeant and below) = 3312

Fire service officers (leading fire officer and below) = 3313

Accounts and wages clerks, book-keepers, other financial
clerks = 4122

Protective service associate professionals n.e.c. = 3319

Counter clerks = 4123

Artists = 3411

Filing and other records assistants/clerks = 4131

Authors, writers = 3412

Pensions and insurance clerks = 4132

Actors, entertainers = 3413

Stock control clerks = 4133

Musicians = 3415

Transport and distribution clerks = 4134

Arts officers, producers and directors = 3416

Library assistants/clerks = 4135

Graphic designers = 3421

Database assistants/clerks = 4136

Product, clothing and related designers = 3422

Market research interviewers = 4137

Journalists, newspaper and periodical editors = 3431

Telephonists = 4141

Broadcasting associate professionals = 3432

Communication operators = 4142

Public relations officers = 3433

General office assistants/clerks = 4150

Photographers and audio-visual equipment operators
=3434

Medical secretaries = 4211

Legal secretaries = 4212

Sports coaches, inst = 3442

School secretaries = 4213

Fitness instructors = 3443

Company secretaries = 4214

Sports and fithess occupations n.e.c. = 3449

Personal assistants and other secretaries = 4215

Aircraft pilots and flight engineers = 3512

Receptionists = 4216

Legal associate professionals = 3520

Typists = 4217

Estimators, valuers and assessors = 3531

Gardeners and groundsmen/groundswomen = 5113

Brokers = 3532

Agricultural and fishing trades n.e.c. = 5119

Finance and investment analysts/advisers = 3534

Metal plate workers, shipwrights, riveters = 5214

Taxation experts = 3535

Welding trades = 5215

Financial and accounting technicians = 3537

Pipe fitters = 5216

Business and related associate professionals n.e.c. = 3539

Metal machining setters and setter-operators = 5221

Buyers and purchasing officers = 3541

Metal working production and maintenance fitters = 5223

Sales representatives = 3542

Precision instrument makers and repairers = 5224

Marketing associate professionals = 3543

Motor mechanics, auto engineers = 5231

Estate agents, auctioneers = 3544

Vehicle body builders and repairers = 5232

Public service associate professionals = 3561

Electricians, electrical fitters = 5241

Personnel and industrial relations officers = 3562

Telecommunications engineers = 5242
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Computer engineers, installation and maintenance = 5245

Merchandisers and window dressers = 7125

Electrical/electronics engineers n.e.c. = 5249

Sales related occupations n.e.c. = 7129

Road sweepers = 9232

School crossing patrol attendants = 9245

Bricklayers, masons = 5312

Call centre agents/operators = 7211

Cleaners, domestics = 9233

School mid-day assistants = 9249

Roofers, roof tilers and slaters = 5313

Customer care occupations = 7212

Launderers, dry cleaners, pressers = 9234

Car park attendants = 9251

Plumbers, heating and ventilating engineers = 5314

Food, drink and tobacco process operatives = 8111

Refuse and salvage occupations = 9235

Elementary security occupations n.e.c. = 9259

Carpenters and joiners = 5315

Glass and ceramics process operatives = 8112

Elementary cleaning occupations n.e.c. = 9239

Shelf fillers = 9251

Glaziers, window fabricators and fitters = 5316

Textile process operatives = 8113

Security guards and related occupations = 9241

elementary sales occ = 9259

Construction trades n.e.c. = 5319

Chemical and related process operatives = 8114

Traffic wardens = 9244

Plasterers = 5321

Paper and wood machine operatives = 8121

Floorers and wall tilers = 5322

Energy plant operatives = 8124

ONLY THOSE WHO ARE NOT THE CHIEF INCOME EARNER

Painters and decorators = 5323

Metal working machine operatives = 8125

SE_10b [ROUTING ONLY IF SE_4 IS 2] What was the Chief Income Earner in your household’s main job last week?
[SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

Tailors and dressmakers = 5414

Assemblers (electrical products) = 8131

Printers = 5422

Assemblers (vehicles and metal goods) = 8132

INSTRUCTION: ENTER JOBTITLE AND DESCRIBE THE WORK DONE IF MORE THAN ONE JOB, MAIN JOB ISTHE JOB
WITH MOST HOURS. IF EQUAL HOURS THEN MAIN JOB IS JOBTHAT IS HIGHEST PAID.

Bookbinders and print finishers = 5423

Routine inspectors and testers = 8133

Bakers, flour confectioners = 5432

Sewing machinists = 8137

inapplicable -8

Publicans and managers of licensed premises = 1224

Fishmongers, poultry dressers = 5433

Routine laboratory testers = 8138

don’t know -1

Leisure and sports managers = 1225

Chefs, cooks = 5434

Assemblers and routine operatives n.e.c. = 8139

Senior officials in local government = 1113

Property, housing and land managers = 1231

Furniture makers, other craft woodworkers = 5492

Road construction operatives = 8142

Senior officials of special interest organisations = 1114

Musical instrument makers and tuners = 5494

Construction operatives n.e.c. = 8149

Production, works and maintenance managers = 1121

Hairdressing and beauty salon managers and proprietors
=1233

Hand craft occupations n.e.c. = 5499

Heavy goods vehicle drivers = 8211

Managers in construction = 1122

Shopkeepers and wholesale/retail dealers = 1234

Nursing auxiliaries and assistants = 6111

Van drivers = 8212

Managers in mining and energy = 1123

Managers and proprietors in other services n.e.c. = 1239

Ambulance staff (excluding paramedics) = 6112

Bus and coach drivers = 8213

Financial managers and chartered secretaries = 1131

Chemists = 2111

Dental nurses = 6113

Taxi, cab drivers and chauffeurs = 8214

Marketing and sales managers = 1132

Civil engineers = 2121

Houseparents and residential wardens = 6114

Rail transport operatives = 8216

Purchasing managers = 1133

Mechanical engineers = 2122

Care assistants and home carers = 6115

Nursery nurses = 6121

Seafarers (merchant navy); barge, lighter and boat
operatives = 8217

Personnel, training and industrial relations managers = 1135

Electronics engineers = 2124

Childminders and related occupations = 6122

Transport operatives n.e.c. = 8219

Information and communication technology managers =
1136

Design and development engineers = 2126

Production and process engineers = 2127

Playgroup leaders/assistants = 6123

Fork-lift truck drivers = 8222

Research and development managers = 1137

Planning and quality control engineers = 2128

Educational assistants = 6124

Mobile machine drivers and operatives n.e.c. = 8229

Quality assurance managers = 1141

Engineering professionals n.e.c. = 2129

Animal care occupations n.e.c. = 6139

Farm workers = 9111

Customer care managers = 1142

IT strategy and planning professionals = 2131

Sports and leisure assistants = 6211

Labourers in building and woodworking trades = 9121

Financial institution managers = 1151

Software professionals = 2132

Travel agents = 6212

Labourers in other construction trades n.e.c. = 9129

Office managers = 1152

Medical practitioners = 2211

Travel and tour guides = 6213

Industrial cleaning process occupations = 9132

Transport and distribution managers = 1161

Psychologists = 2212

Air travel assistants = 6214

Packers, bottlers, canners, fillers = 9134

Storage and warehouse managers = 1162

Pharmacists/pharmacologists = 2213

Leisure and travel service occupations n.e.c. = 6219

Labourers in process and plant operations n.e.c. = 9139

Retail and wholesale managers = 1163

Higher education teaching professionals = 2311

Hairdressers, barbers = 6221

Postal workers, mail sorters, messengers, couriers = 9211

Police officers (inspectors and above) = 1171

Further education teaching professionals = 2312

Beauticians and related occupations = 6222

Hospital porters = 9221

Hospital and health service managers = 1181

Education officers, school inspectors = 2313

Housekeepers and related occupations = 6231

Kitchen and catering assistants = 9223

Healthcare practice managers = 1183

Secondary education teaching professionals = 2314

Caretakers = 6232

Waiters, waitresses = 9224

Social services managers = 1184

Sales and retail assistants = 7111

Bar staff = 9225

Residential and day care managers = 1185

Primary and nursery education teaching professionals =
2315

Retail cashiers and check-out operators = 7112

Leisure and theme park attendants = 9226

Farm managers = 1211

Special needs education teaching professionals = 2316

Telephone salespersons = 7113

Elementary personal services occupations n.e.c. = 9229

Natural environment and conservation managers = 1221

Debt, rent and other cash collectors = 7122

Window cleaners = 9231

Conference and exhibition managers = 1222

Registrars and senior administrators of educational
establishments = 2317
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Restaurant and catering managers = 1223

Teaching professionals n.e.c. = 2319
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Scientific researchers = 2321

Public relations officers = 3433

Researchers n.e.c. = 2329

Solicitors and lawyers, judges and coroners = 2411

Photographers and audio-visual equipment operators =
3434

Medical secretaries = 4211

Legal secretaries = 4212

Nursery nurses = 6121

Legal professionals n.e.c. = 2419

Sports coaches, inst = 3442

School secretaries = 4213

Childminders and related occupations = 6122

Chartered and certified accountants = 2421

Fitness instructors = 3443

Company secretaries = 4214

Playgroup leaders/assistants = 6123

Management consultants, actuaries, economists and
statisticians = 2423

Sports and fitness occupations n.e.c. = 3449

Personal assistants and other secretaries = 4215

Educational assistants = 6124

Aircraft pilots and flight engineers = 3512

Receptionists = 4216

Animal care occupations n.e.c. = 6139

Architects = 2431

Legal associate professionals = 3520

Typists = 4217

Sports and leisure assistants = 6211

Town planners = 2432

Estimators, valuers and assessors = 3531

Gardeners and groundsmen/groundswomen = 5113

Travel agents = 6212

Chartered surveyors (not quantity surveyors) = 2434

Brokers = 3532

Agricultural and fishing trades n.e.c. = 5119

Travel and tour guides = 6213

Public service administrative professionals = 2441

Finance and investment analysts/advisers = 3534

Metal plate workers, shipwrights, riveters = 5214

Air travel assistants = 6214

Social workers = 2442

Taxation experts = 3535

Welding trades = 5215

Leisure and travel service occupations n.e.c. = 6219

Laboratory technicians = 3111

Financial and accounting technicians = 3537

Pipe fitters = 5216

Hairdressers, barbers = 6221

Electrical/electronics technicians = 3112

Business and related associate professionals n.e.c. = 3539

Metal machining setters and setter-operators = 5221

Beauticians and related occupations = 6222

Building and civil engineering technicians = 3114

Buyers and purchasing officers = 3541

Metal working production and maintenance fitters = 5223

Housekeepers and related occupations = 6231

Science and engineering technicians n.e.c. = 3119

Sales representatives = 3542

Precision instrument makers and repairers = 5224

Caretakers = 6232

Draughtspersons = 3122

Marketing associate professionals = 3543

Motor mechanics, auto engineers = 5231

Sales and retail assistants = 7111

IT operations technicians = 3131

Estate agents, auctioneers = 3544

Vehicle body builders and repairers = 5232

Retail cashiers and check-out operators = 7112

IT user support technicians = 3132

Public service associate professionals = 3561

Electricians, electrical fitters = 5241

Telephone salespersons = 7113

Nurses = 3211

Personnel and industrial relations officers = 3562

Telecommunications engineers = 5242

Debt, rent and other cash collectors = 7122

Midwives = 3212

Vocational and industrial trainers and instructors = 3563

Computer engineers, installation and maintenance = 5245

Merchandisers and window dressers = 7125

Paramedics = 3213

Medical radiographers = 3214

Careers advisers and vocational guidance specialists =
3564

Electrical/electronics engineers n.e.c. = 5249

Sales related occupations n.e.c. = 7129

Bricklayers, masons = 5312

Call centre agents/operators = 7211

Dispensing opticians = 3216

Statutory examiners = 3566

Roofers, roof tilers and slaters = 5313

Customer care occupations = 7212

Pharmaceutical dispensers = 3217

Medical and dental technicians = 3218

Occupational hygienists and safety officers (health and
safety) = 3567

Plumbers, heating and ventilating engineers = 5314

Food, drink and tobacco process operatives = 8111

Carpenters and joiners = 5315

Glass and ceramics process operatives = 8112

Physiotherapists = 3221

Environmental health officers = 3568

Glaziers, window fabricators and fitters = 5316

Textile process operatives = 8113

Therapists n.e.c. = 3229

Civil Service executive officers = 4111

Construction trades n.e.c. = 5319

Chemical and related process operatives = 8114

Youth and community workers = 3231

Civil Service administrative officers and assistants = 4112

Plasterers = 5321

Paper and wood machine operatives = 8121

Housing and welfare officers = 3232

Local government clerical officers and assistants = 4113

Floorers and wall tilers = 5322

Energy plant operatives = 8124

Ncos and other ranks = 3311

Credit controllers = 4121

Painters and decorators = 5323

Metal working machine operatives = 8125

Police officers (sergeant and below) = 3312

Fire service officers (leading fire officer and below) = 3313

Accounts and wages clerks, book-keepers, other financial
clerks = 4122

Tailors and dressmakers = 5414

Assemblers (electrical products) = 8131

Printers = 5422

Assemblers (vehicles and metal goods) = 8132

Protective service associate professionals n.e.c. = 3319

Counter clerks = 4123

Bookbinders and print finishers = 5423

Routine inspectors and testers = 8133

Artists = 3411

Filing and other records assistants/clerks = 4131

Bakers, flour confectioners = 5432

Sewing machinists = 8137

Authors, writers = 3412

Pensions and insurance clerks = 4132

Fishmongers, poultry dressers = 5433

Routine laboratory testers = 8138

Actors, entertainers = 3413

Stock control clerks = 4133

Chefs, cooks = 5434

Assemblers and routine operatives n.e.c. = 8139

Musicians = 3415

Transport and distribution clerks = 4134

Furniture makers, other craft woodworkers = 5492

Road construction operatives = 8142

Arts officers, producers and directors = 3416

Library assistants/clerks = 4135

Musical instrument makers and tuners = 5494

Construction operatives n.e.c. = 8149

Graphic designers = 3421

Database assistants/clerks = 4136

Hand craft occupations n.e.c. = 5499

Heavy goods vehicle drivers = 8211

Product, clothing and related designers = 3422

Market research interviewers = 4137

Nursing auxiliaries and assistants = 6111

Van drivers = 8212

Journalists, newspaper and periodical editors = 3431

Telephonists = 4141

Ambulance staff (excluding paramedics) = 6112

Bus and coach drivers = 8213

Broadcasting associate professionals = 3432

Communication operators = 4142

Dental nurses = 6113

Taxi, cab drivers and chauffeurs = 8214

General office assistants/clerks = 4150

Houseparents and residential wardens = 6114

Rail transport operatives = 8216
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Care assistants and home carers = 6115
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Seafarers (merchant navy); barge, lighter and boat Leisure and theme park attendants = 9226

operatives = 8217 Elementary personal services occupations n.e.c. = 9229

SE_17 Are you a UK citizen, a citizen of your country of birth or a citizen of another country? If you have
citizenship of more than one country please tell me all of them. [MULTIPLE DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

Transport operatives n.e.c. = 8219 Window cleaners = 9231

Fork-lift truck drivers = 8222 Road sweepers = 9232

INSTRUCTION: IF UNSURE, CITIZENSHIP MEANS YOU ARE ENTITLED TO HOLD A PASSPORT ISSUED BY THAT
COUNTRY

Mobile machine drivers and operatives n.e.c. = 8229 Cleaners. domestics = 9233

Farm workers = 9111 Launderers, dry cleaners, pressers = 9234

Labourers in building and woodworking trades = 9121 Refuse and salvage occupations = 9235

PLEASE FIND OUT IFTHEY ARE A UK CITIZEN (OPTION 1), OR A CITIZEN OF A COUNTRY WHERE THEY WERE BORN
(OPTION 2), OR A CITIZEN OF ANOTHER COUNTRY (OPTION 3). IF CITIZEN OF MORE THAN ONE COUNTRY PLEASE
RECORD ALL THAT APPLY.

Labourers in other construction trades n.e.c. = 9129 Elementary cleaning occupations n.e.c. = 9239

IFTHEY ARE A CITIZEN OF ANY OTHER COUNTRY OTHERTHAN THE UK, PLEASE RECORD THE COUNTRY NAME.

Industrial cleaning process occupations = 9132 Security guards and related occupations = 9241

Packers, bottlers, canners, fillers = 9134 Traffic wardens = 9244

Labourers in process and plant operations n.e.c. = 9139

School crossing patrol attendants = 9245

Postal workers, mail sorters, messengers, couriers = 9211

School mid-day assistants = 9249

Hospital porters = 9221 Car park attendants = 9251

Kitchen and catering assistants = 9223 Elementary security occupations n.e.c. = 9259

Waiters, waitresses = 9224 Shelf fillers = 9251

Bar staff = 9225 elementary sales occ = 9259

SE_14 [ROUTING IF SE_5=1 or SE_5=2] Thinking about your (main) job, how many hours, excluding overtime and
meal breaks, are you expected to work in a normal week? [OPEN NUMERIC]

INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE ENTER HOURS IN NUMBERS

INSTRUCTION: MAIN JOB ISTHE JOB WITH MOST HOURS. IF EQUAL HOURS THEN MAIN JOB IS JOBTHAT IS
HIGHEST PAID.

SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2 ‘ SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Al_2 [ROUTING IF SE_5=1 or SE_5=2] Thinking about your (main) job, About how long does it usually take for you
to get to work each day, door to door in minutes? [OPEN NUMERIC PLEASE WRITE MINUTES IN NUMBERS]

SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2 ‘ SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

SE_15 What is the combined annual income of your household, prior to tax being deducted? [ACCEPT SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - READ OUT ]

INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESPONDENT UNABLETO GIVE PRECISE NUMBER, ASK FORTHEIR BEST ESTIMATE

Up to £7,000 =1 £41,001 to £48,000=7 £83,001 to 100,000 = 13

£7,001 to £14,000 =2 £48,001 to £55,000 =8 £100,001 to 150,000 = 14
£14,001 to £21,000 = 3 £55,001 to £62,000 =9 £150,001 or more = 15

£21,001 to £28,000 = 4 £62,001 to £69,000 = 10 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
£28,001 to £34,000 =5 £69,001 to £76,000 = 11 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1
£34,001 to £41,000 =6 £76,001 to £83,000 = 12
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UK citizen =1 Turkey =12 Kenya = 22

Citizen of country of birth = 2 Australia = 13 Ghana =23

Citizen of other country =3 New Zealand = 14 Nigeria = 24

Republic of Ireland = 5 Canada = 15 Uganda = 25

France =6 US.A=16 South Africa = 26

Germany =7 China/Hong Kong = 17 Jamaica = 27

ltaly =8 India = 18 Other country = 97

Spain=9 Pakistan = 19 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Poland = 10 Bangladesh = 20 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Cyprus = 11 Sri Lanka = 21

SE_18 Can you tell me the highest educational or school qualification you have obtained? [SINGLE RESPONSE
ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

University higher degree/Doctorate/MBA or Equivalent) = 1 Higher grade/advance (Scottish) = 10
1st degree level or equivalent (such as PGCE) = 2 Certificate of sixth year studies= 11
Diploma in higher education = 3 GCSE /O level = 12

Teaching qualification not PGCE = 4 CSE =13

Nursing or other medical qualification= 5 Standard/ordinary/lower = 14

Alevel =6 Other school certificate = 15

Welsh baccalaureate = 7 None of the above = 96

International baccalaureate = 8 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

AS level =9 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

SE_19 Is the house/ flat [READ AS APPROPRIATE] in which you live owned by you or by another member of your
household or is it rented or rent free. Which of these applies to the house / flat [READ AS APPROPRIATE]...

The house / flat [READ AS APPROPRIATE] is...

[SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Owned Outright by you or another member of your household = 1

Owned With Mortgage by you or another member of your household = 2

Part self-owned, part owned by a Housing Association = 3

Other affordable home ownership scheme such as HomeBuy or NewBuy =4

Local Authority Rented =5 Rented Private Furnished = 9
Housing Association Rented = 6 Other =10

Rented From Employer = 7 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Rented Private Unfurnished = 8 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
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SE_20 What is your current legal marital status? Are you... [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT
OPTIONS]

Creating Strong Communities: Appendices Appendix E 37

Al_10 How satisfied are you with the quality of health facilities in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY -
PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

single, never married = 1 separated from spouse = 4 former civil partner = 8
married = 2 divorced =5 surviving civil partner =9
civil partner = 3 widowed = 6 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Inapplicable = - 8
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

SE_22 [ROUTING if Ind_5 b or c or d] Is your child or children’s school a state school or is it a private, fee paying
school? [ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES IF MORETHAN ONE CHILD]

Please say how strongly you agree or disagree with each of these statements

state school = 1 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

private, school = 2 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

Al_11 How satisfied are you with the quality of sport and leisure facilities in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE
ONLY- PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

not at school =3

SE_23 [ROUTING if Ind_5 a or b or ¢ or d] Would you personally like to see your child or children go on to
university or college when they finish their schooling? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Inapplicable = - 8
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Yes =1 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

No=2 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

Al_12 How satisfied are you with the facilities in your local area to socialise with friends and family? [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Al_5 [ROUTING if Ind_5 a, b, c, d] Does your child/do your children [READ AS APPROPRIATE] have an outdoor
space or facilities where they can play safely? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - DO NOT READ OUT OPTIONS]

Yes =1 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Inapplicable = - 8
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

No =2 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

Please say how strongly you agree or disagree with each of these statements

Al_8 [ROUTING if Ind_4b is 2] How satisfied are you with the quality of facilities for children and young people
aged 0 to 4 years old in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

SC_3 | plan to remain a resident of this neighbourhood for a number of years. [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY -
PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Strongly agree = 1 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

Agree =2 Strongly disagree = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5

Neither agree/disagree = 3

Al_8 [ROUTING if Ind_4b is 4] How satisfied are you with the quality of facilities for children and young people
aged 5 to 11 years old in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

SC_4 | feel like | belong to this neighbourhood, by this | mean 15-20 minute walk from your home? [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5

Al_8 [ROUTING if Ind_4b is 2] How satisfied are you with the quality of facilities for children and young people
aged 12 to 15 years old in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Strongly agree = 1 Neither agree/disagree = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Agree =2 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Strongly disagree =5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

SC_5The friendships and associations | have with other people in my neighbourhood mean a lot to me. [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Al_8 [ROUTING if Ind_4b is 4] How satisfied are you with the quality of facilities for children and young people
aged 16 to 18 years old in your local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Strongly agree = 1 Neither agree/disagree = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Agree =2 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Strongly disagree = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU... Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Very Satisfied = 1 Dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Satisfied = 2 Very dissatisfied = 5
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SC_6 If | needed advice about something | could go to someone in my neighbourhood. [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY
- PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

The following questions are about how you have been feeling recently.

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

SC_11 Have you recently felt that you were playing a useful part in things? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE
READ OUT OPTIONS]

more so than usual = 1 or much less able = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

Strongly agree = 1 Neither agree/disagree = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Agree =2 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
Strongly disagree = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

same as usual = 2 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2 And have you...

less able than usual = 3

SC_7 | borrow things and exchange favours with my neighbours. [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT
OPTIONS]

SC_14 Been feeling reasonably happy? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

more so than usual = 1 less able than usual = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

Strongly agree = 1 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

same as usual =2 or much less able = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

Agree =2 Strongly disagree = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Neither agree/disagree = 3

40 SC_15 Generally speaking would you say that most people can be trusted, or that you can’t be too careful in
dealing with people? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

SC_8 | regularly stop and talk with people in my neighbourhood. [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT
OPTIONS]

Most people can be trusted = 1 Depends = 3 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Can't be too careful = 2 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Strongly agree = 1 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

Agree =2 Strongly disagree = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

41 SC_16 Please say which you feel best describes how dissatisfied or satisfied you are with the following
aspects of your current situation.

Neither agree/disagree = 3

Satisfaction with life overall

[SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY — PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

VI_5 1 would be willing to work together with others on something to improve my neighbourhood. [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU...

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Strongly agree = 1 Disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

Completely dissatisfied = 1 Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied = 4 Or Completely satisfied = 7
Mostly dissatisfied = 2 Somewhat satisfied = 5 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Somewhat dissatisfied = 3 Mostly satisfied = 6 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Agree =2 Strongly disagree =5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Neither agree/disagree = 3

SC_17 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live? [SINGLE RESPONSE
ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

SC_10To what extent do you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where people from different
backgrounds get on well together? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU...

Very satisfied = 1 Fairly dissatisfied = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Fairly satisfied = 2 Or very dissatisfied = 5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = 3

SC_18 How safe do you feel walking alone in this area after dark? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ
OUT OPTIONS]

Definitely agree = 1 Definitely disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS ONLY- All same
backgrounds = 6
Tend to agree = 2 SPONTANEOUS ONLY-Too few people | SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
in the local area =5
Tend to disagree = 3 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU...

Very safe = 1 A bit unsafe = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

SC_9 How important is where you live to your sense of who you are? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ
OUT OPTIONS]

Fairly safe = 2 or very unsafe = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

INSTRUCTION: IS IT...

Very important = 1 Not at all important = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

SC_19 How safe do you feel walking alone in this area during the day? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE
READ OUT OPTIONS]

Quite important = 2 Don’t know =5 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

INSTRUCTION: AREYOU...

Not very important = 3

Very safe = 1 A bit unsafe = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

Fairly safe = 2 or very unsafe = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1
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SC_20 Compared to the country as a whole do you think the level of crime in your local area is... [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Higher than average = 1 Or About the same = 3 SPONTANEOUS Don't Know = - 1
Lower than average = 2 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

VI_1 In the last 12 months, has any organisation asked you what you think about your local environment? [SINGLE
RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

Local sporting facilities = 1 Local environment = 3 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2
Local cultural facilities = 2 Or none of these = 4 SPONTANEOUS Don’t Know = - 1

VI_3 Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting you local area? [SINGLE RESPONSE
ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...
Definitely agree = 1 Tend to disagree = 3 Don’t know =5
Tend to agree = 2 Definitely disagree = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

VI_4 How important is it for you personally to feel that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
[SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: IS IT...
very important, = 1 not very important, = 3 SPONTANEOUS ONLY: Don’t know = 5
quite important, = 2 or not at all important = 4 SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

VI_6 In the last 12 months, have you taken any of the following actions to try to get something done about the
quality of your local environment? [ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTIONS:Yes = 1 No =2
Commented on internet such as a local forum, website or blog =

Contacted a local radio station, television station or newspaper =

Talked to / written to a sporting or cultural facility directly =

Contacted the council =

Contacted a local councillor or MP =

Joined a local residents’ group or attended a neighbourhood forum =

Attended a protest meeting or joined a campaign/action group =

Or helped organise a petition =

(SPONTANEOUS) No problems affecting facilities in local area =
SPONTANEOUS EXCLUSIVE None of the above =
SPONTANEOUS EXCLUSIVE Don’t know =
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VI_7To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve this
neighbourhood? [SINGLE RESPONSE ONLY - PLEASE READ OUT OPTIONS]

INSTRUCTION: DOYOU...

Definitely agree = 1

Tend to agree = 2

Tend to disagree = 3

Definitely disagree = 4

SPONTANEOUS ONLY: Nothing needs improving = 5

SPONTANEOUS ONLY: Don't know = 6

SPONTANEOUS Refused = - 2

VI_8 Overall, what three factors about living in this neighbourhood contribute most to your quality of life? Please
give as much detail as possible. [OPEN QUESTION COLLECT VERBATIM RESPONSES, PROBE FOR DETAIL]
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Appendix

Analysis of open question: ‘““Overall, what three factors about living in this

neighbourhood contribute most to your quality of life?”’

Across all four sites, the most commonly identified factors
that Berkeley Group residents appreciated were the
peacefulness, greenness, sense of safety, public transport

links and their own neighbours.

In The Hamptons, the five most frequently identified factors
seen by residents as contributing to their quality of life
were the green and open spaces, the quietness and safety,

neighbours and public transport links.

In Empire Square, the five most frequently identified

In Knowle Village, the five most frequently identified factors
seen by residents as contributing most to their quality of life
were the quietness of the area, the green and open spaces,

safety, the local environment and the friendliness of the area.

and cleanliness of the area.

factors seen by residents as contributing to their quality of
life were the public transport links, local amenities, safety,
its central location and cleanliness.

TABLE F1: ANALYSIS OF OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS IN RESIDENTS SURVEY

Note: each resident was able to give three responses

In Imperial Wharf, the five most frequently identified factors
seen by residents as contributing to their quality of life were
the safety and low crime rate, the local shops, neighbours

Imperial Wharf The Hamptons Empire Square Knowle Village All Sites
It’s generally 30 | The green spaces | 56 Public transport | 45 It’s generally 82 It’s generally 156
safe /open spaces links quiet quiet
Low crime rate | 22 It’s generally 45 Local amenities | 39 It’s generally 43 | The green 136
quiet in general safe spaces/open
spaces

The high street | 18 It’s generally 34 It’s generally 29 It’s generally 43 It’s generally 136
/ local shops safe safe safe safe
My neighbours | 18 My neighbours | 26 Centrally located | 25 The local 16 Public transport | 85

/ well located environment links
The level of 18 Public transport | 23 | The level of 24 It’s friendly 16 My neighbours | 73
cleanliness links cleanliness
It’s generally 17 | Suitability for 19 My neighbours | 16 Suitability for 16 Local amenities | 69
quiet children children in general
The people 13 The schools 18 | The green 13 Motorway 15 | The level of 67

spaces/open access cleanliness

spaces
The local 12 The level of 17 The high street / | 12 My neighbours | 13 Centrally 56
environment cleanliness local shops located / well

located
Public transport | 10 The local 17 The high street / | 12 Centrally located | 12 The local 23
links environment local shops / well located environment
The green 10 Local amenities | 16 Local to work 11 The general 10 The high street/ | 48
spaces/open in general appearance / local shops
spaces maintenance of
the area
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Social sustainability assessment scores

How the scores are derived:

e for the Amenities and Infrastructure dimension, the results

of the site survey and transport links assessment.

¢ for the Social and Cultural Life and Voice and Influence

dimensions, the z-scores of comparing residents’ survey

results and the benchmarks for comparable places.

e also in Social and Cultural Life and Voice and Influence
are the aggregated results of the created questions on

satisfaction with facilities.

¢ the results of two questions in Voice and Influence are
based on a combination of underlying questions.

TABLE G1: SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT SCORES

TABLE G2: SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT SCORES

Dimension Development Design of the Integration Buildings and layout make it
local environment with wider easy to find your way around?
promotes neighbourhood
engagement with Al_4
wider community

Al The Hamptons 1 1 1

Al Imperial Wharf 0.5 0.8 1

Al Knowle Village 0.5 0.5 0.5

Al Empire Square 1 1 1

Dimension Development Scheme integrates Streets are Design of the local
with existing streets, pedestrian, cycle environment supports the
paths and surrounding | and vehicle friendly | needs of people with limited
development physical mobility

Al The Hamptons 0.5 1 1

Al Imperial Wharf 1 0.5 0.5

Al Knowle Village 0 1 0.5

Al Empire Square 1 1 1

Dimension Development Public spaces and Accessible & Safe Internal spaces and layout
pedestrian routes Street Layout Al_5 | allow for adaption, conversion
overlooked and or extension
feel safe

Al The Hamptons 1.0 0.9 0.5

Al Imperial Wharf 1.0 0.8 0.5

Al Knowle Village 1.0 0.6 0

Al Empire Square 1.0 1.0 0.5

Dimension Development External spaces and layout allow for Physical Space on the
adaption, conversion or extension development that is

adaptable in the future Al_6

Al The Hamptons 1 0.75

Al Imperial Wharf 0 0.25

Al Knowle Village 1 0.5

Al Empire Square 0 0.25

Dimension Development Development Community facilities Well designed/ managed
provides appropriately provided | public space
community facilities

Al The Hamptons 1 1 1

Al Imperial Wharf 1 1 1

Al Knowle Village 0.5 0.5 0.5

Al Empire Square 1 1 1

Dimension Development Provision of PTAL Score Transport links | Transport
community space Links Al_2
Al_1TOTAL TOTAL

Al The Hamptons 1 na 0.60 0.6

Al Imperial Wharf 1 0.5 na 0.5

Al Knowle Village 0.5 na 0.5 0.5

Al Empire Square 1 1 na 1.0

Dimension Development Place with a Accommodation mix Tenure mix that reflects the
distinctive that reflects the needs | needs of local community
character Al_3 and aspirations of

local community

Al The Hamptons 1 1 1

Al Imperial Wharf 1 1 1

Al Knowle Village 0.5 1 0

Al Empire Square 1 1
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TABLE G3: SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT SCORES

Dimension Development Plan to remain Feel like | belong to | Importance of where you live
resident of this this neighbourhood | to sense of who you are
neighbourhood for a
number of years
SC The Hamptons 0 0 0
SC Imperial Wharf 0.15918286 0.116036916 0
SC Knowle Village 0 0 0
SC Empire Square .1602827 1124889 0
Dimension Development Positive Local Identity | If | needed advice | borrow things and exchange
SC_1TOTAL | could go to favours with my neighbours
someone in my
neighbourhood
SC The Hamptons 0 0 0
SC Imperial Wharf 0.137609888 0.106236495 0.087805468
SC Knowle Village 0 -0.082028071 0
SC Empire Square 0.136385801 0.085070331 0
Dimension Development Regularly stop and Friendships in my Most people can be trusted
talk with people in neighbourhood or you cannot be too careful
my neighbourhood mean a lot to me with people
SC The Hamptons 0 0 0
SC Imperial Wharf 0.170310503 0.084789699 0.083028816
SC Knowle Village 0 0 0
SC Empire Square 0.159355131 0.071305833 0
Dimension Development Different backgrounds | Relationships with Felt you were playing a
get on well? neighbours SC_2 useful part in things
TOTAL
SC The Hamptons -0.178667689 -0.178667689 -0.120321049
SC Imperial Wharf 0 0.106434196 -0.082221609
SC Knowle Village -0.201997607 -0.142012839 -0.090790496
SC Empire Square 0 0.105243765 -0.075978672
Dimension Development Been feeling Satisfaction of How satisfied or dissatisfied
reasonably happy your life overall are you with your local area
as a place to live?
SC The Hamptons 0 0 -0.510075315
SC Imperial Wharf 0 0 0
SC Knowle Village 0 0 -0.389220451
SC Empire Square 0 0 0

www.berkeleygroup.co.uk/sustainability

Creating Strong Communities: Appendices

Appendix G 47

TABLE G4: SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT SCORES

Dimension Development Well-being SC_3 How safe do you How safe do you feel walking

TOTAL feel walking alone alone in this area during the day
after dark

SC The Hamptons -0.315198182 0.368609806 0.135710066

SC Imperial Wharf -0.082221609 4701650 .3262324

SC Knowle Village -0.240005474 0.103354011

SC Empire Square -0.075978672 0.466952467 0.33624683

Dimension Development Level of crime in local | Feelings of Safety Outdoor space or facilities
area compared to SC_4TOTAL where children can play safely
country as a whole

SC The Hamptons 0 .2521599 4.72

SC Imperial Wharf 4668256 4210743 4.8

SC Knowle Village -0.278797685 -.0877218

SC Empire Square 0.499121256 0.4341069 4.74

Dimension Development Quality of facilities for | Quality of facilities | Quality of facilities for children
children and young for children and and young people (12-15yrs)
people (0-4yrs) young people (5-

11yrs)

SC The Hamptons 3.14 2.6 2.21

SC Imperial Wharf 4.04 4.55 4.25

SC Knowle Village 3.4 3.88 3.24

SC Empire Square 3.79 3.83

Dimension Development Quality of health Quality of sport and | Facilities where you socialise
facilities leisure facilities with friends and family

SC The Hamptons 3.64 3.42 3.42

SC Imperial Wharf 4.02 4.4 4.29

SC Knowle Village 3.79 3.71 3.33

SC Empire Square 4.05 3.89 4.04

Dimension Development Appropriate provision of amenities and social infrastructure SC_5

SC The Hamptons 3.307142857

SC Imperial Wharf 4.335714286

SC Knowle Village 3.764285714

SC Empire Square 4.048571429
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TABLE G5: SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT SCORES

TABLE G6: QUESTIONS WHERE RESULT IS COMBINATION OF Z SCORES FOR UNDERLYING QUESTIONS

Has any organisation asked you what you think about....

Has any organisation
asked you what you
think about your local
sporting facilities

Has any organisation
asked you what you think
about your local cultural
facilities

Has any organisation
asked you what you
think about your local
environmental facilities

Average

The Hamptons | 0.1522445 0.1701286 -0.2337464 0.029542233
Imperial Wharf | 0.873104 1.7790806 0 1.3260923
Knowle Village | 0.1002015 0 0 0.1002015
Empire Square | 0.3641016 0.3516125 -0.1258542 0.196619967

Tried to get som

ething done about the local environment

Contacted a local
radio station, TV station
or paper

Talked to / written to
a sporting or cultural
facility

Contacted the council

Contacted a local
councillor or MP

The Hamptons | O 0 0 0
Imperial Wharf | O 0 0 0
Knowle Village | 0 0 0.354454983452312 0.526624228428888
Empire Square | 0.556076995069519 0.414976950146668 0.18517172418968 0

Dimension Development Can you influence Has any How important to feel that
decisions affecting organisation asked | you can influence decisions
area you what you think | in local area?

about...

Vi The Hamptons 0 0.029542233 0

Vi Imperial Wharf 0.246510946 1.3260923 0

Vi Knowle Village 0 0.1002015 -0.18758014

Vi Empire Square 0.249583183 0.196619967 0.213845443

Dimension Development Perceptions of ability | People pull Willing to work with others
to influence local area | together to improve | to improve neighbourhood
VI_1 TOTAL neighbourhood

Vi The Hamptons 0.029542233 -0.463000033 0

Vi Imperial Wharf 0.786301623 0 0.069489431

Vi Knowle Village -0.04368932 -0.352234851 0

Vi Empire Square 0.220016197 0 0.071426827

Dimension Development Tried to get something done about local Willingness to act to improve
environment areaV|_2 TOTAL

Vi The Hamptons 0.226606869 -0.118196582

Vi Imperial Wharf 0 0.034744715

Vi Knowle Village 0.60409293 0.12592904

Vi Empire Square 0.362247729 0.216837278

Joined a local group or
attended a neighbourhood
forum

Attended a protest
meeting or joined a
campaign group

Helped organise
a petition

Average

The Hamptons | 0.180987608353083 0 0.27222613050813 0.226606869
Imperial Wharf | O 0 0 0

Knowle Village | 0.981222510576139 0.661435734206555 0.496727194776001 0.60409293
Empire Square | 0.304051647834937 0.467957726224843 0.245251332476785 0.362247729
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Analysis of responses by housing tenure

TABLE H1: PLAN TO REMAIN RESIDENT FOR NUMBER OF YEARS

EMPIRE SQUARE

Plan to remain resident for number of years

Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 379 41.4 6.9 6.9 6.9 29
Private rented % 37.0 44.4 74 1.1 0.0 27
Affordable housing % | 37.3 44.8 1.9 4.5 1.5 67
N= 123
IMPERIAL WHARF
Plan to remain resident for number of years
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 46.2 52.6 1.3 0.0 0.0 78
Private rented % 39.4 54.5 6.1 0.0 0.0 33
Affordable housing % | 25.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12
N= 123.0
THE HAMPTONS
Plan to remain resident for number of years
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 325 41.6 9.1 13.0 3.9 77
Private rented % 41.2 41.2 11.8 5.9 0.0 17
Affordable housing % | 35.9 38.0 4.3 13.0 8.7 92
N= 186
KNOWLE VILLAGE
Plan to remain resident for number of years
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 35.1 33.8 10.4 14.3 6.5 77
Private rented % 42.9 0.0 14.3 28.6 14.3 7
Affordable housing % | 20.5 61.5 5.1 77 5.1 39
N= 123.0
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TABLE H2: | FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN THIS NEIGHBOURHOOD

EMPIRE SQUARE

| feel like | belong in this neighbourhood

Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 28.6 571 71 71 0.0 28
Private rented % 44.8 27.6 241 3.4 0.0 29
Affordable housing % | 35.8 52.2 9.0 3.0 0.0 67
N= 124
IMPERIAL WHARF
| feel like | belong in this neighbourhood
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 50.0 44.9 5.1 0.0 0.0 78
Private rented % 39.4 42.4 15.2 3.0 0.0 33
Affordable housing % | 83.3 8.3 8.3 0.0 0.0 12
N= 123.0
THE HAMPTONS
| feel like | belong in this neighbourhood
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 27.6 51.3 13.2 6.6 1.3 76
Private rented % 471 471 5.9 0.0 0.0 17
Affordable housing % | 31.6 379 11.6 9.5 9.5 95
N= 188
KNOWLE VILLAGE
| feel like | belong in this neighbourhood
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 19.2 51.3 16.7 6.4 6.4 78
Private rented % 28.6 28.6 14.3 28.6 0.0 7
Affordable housing % | 7.7 64.1 15.4 7.7 5.1 39
N= 124.0
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TABLE H3: DO PEOPLE GET ON WELL TOGETHER

EMPIRE SQUARE

To what extent to you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where
people from different backgrounds get on well together?

Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 44.4 40.7 74 7.4 0.0 27
Private rented % 46.4 32.1 17.9 3.6 0.0 28
Affordable housing % | 29.5 52.5 16.4 1.6 0.0 61
N= 116
IMPERIAL WHARF
To what extent to you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where
people from different backgrounds get on well together?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 75.3 23.4 0.0 0.0 1.3 77
Private rented % 69.7 24.2 3.0 0.0 3.0 33
Affordable housing % | 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12
N= 122.0
THE HAMPTONS
To what extent to you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where
people from different backgrounds get on well together?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 41.6 48.1 7.8 2.6 0.0 77
Private rented % 61.1 38.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 18
Affordable housing % | 33.0 43.2 10.2 13.6 0.0 88
N= 183
KNOWLE VILLAGE
To what extent to you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where
people from different backgrounds get on well together?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 17.9 44.9 6.4 6.4 1.3 56
Private rented % 0.0 71.4 28.6 0.0 0.0 7
Affordable housing % | 34.6 20.5 179 5.1 0.0 26
N= 89.0
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TABLE H4: HOW SATISFIED OR DISSATISFIED AREYOU WITH THIS AREA AS A PLACETO LIVE?

EMPIRE SQUARE
Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 56.2 379 0.0 3.4 3.4 29
Private rented % 51.7 34.5 6.9 6.9 0.0 29
Affordable housing % | 50.7 41.8 6.0 1.5 0.0 67
N= 125.0
IMPERIAL WHARF
Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 69.2 25.6 2.6 2.6 0.0 78
Private rented % 48.5 48.5 3.0 0.0 0.0 33
Affordable housing % | 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 12
N= 123.0
THE HAMPTONS
Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 33.3 52.6 6.4 6.4 1.3 78
Private rented % 50.0 44.4 5.6 0.0 0.0 18
Affordable housing % | 49.5 33.7 6.3 3.2 74 95
N= 191
KNOWLEVILLAGE
Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 36.7 46.8 8.9 3.8 3.8 79
Private rented % 28.6 571 14.3 0.0 0.0 7
Affordable housing % | 35.9 46.2 12.8 2.6 2.6 39
N= 125
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TABLE H5: CAN YOU INFLUENCE DECISIONS AFFECTING YOUR LOCAL AREA?

EMPIRE SQUARE

Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?

Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1
Private rented % 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4
Affordable housing % | 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5
N= 10.0
IMPERIAL WHARF
Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8
Private rented % 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4
Affordable housing % | 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3
N= 15.0
THE HAMPTONS
Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7
Private rented % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Affordable housing % | 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7
N= 14.0
KNOWLE VILLAGE
Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses
Private owned % 80.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12
Private rented % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Affordable housing % | 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
N= 15
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TABLE H6: DO PEOPLE INTHIS NEIGHBOURHOOD PULL TOGETHER?

EMPIRE SQUARE

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve this neighbourhood?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses

Private owned % 32.4 29.7 32.4 5.4 0.0 37

Private rented % 36.1 25.0 36.1 2.8 0.0 36

Affordable housing % | 26.1 46.4 26.1 1.4 0.0 69

N= 142.0

IMPERIAL WHARF

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve this neighbourhood?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses

Private owned % 66.2 24.3 4.1 0.0 5.4 74

Private rented % 61.3 25.8 3.2 0.0 9.7 31

Affordable housing % | 90.9 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1

N= 116.0

THE HAMPTONS

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve this neighbourhood?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses

Private owned % 39.4 45.1 9.9 5.6 0.0 71

Private rented % 46.7 33.3 20.0 0.0 0.0 15

Affordable housing % | 14.7 48.0 12.0 21.3 4.0 75

N= 161.0

KNOWLEVILLAGE

Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
Strongly Agree Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Number of
agree disagree disagree responses

Private owned % 9.0 50.6 20.3 6.3 0.0 67

Private rented % 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.0 0.0 2

Affordable housing % | 9.3 48.7 12.8 10.3 0.0 33

N= 102
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